
Flood Resilient Arlington Questions and Answers 

Thursday, October 24 Workshop 

Question:  I didn’t hear any of the speakers address this, although every contractor I’ve spoken to has. 

What about our neighbors’ property? Will these things that we are doing to floodproof our house 

negatively affect our downslope neighbors?  

And what about the development from our upslope neighbors, and the permits from Arlington County 

approving development upslope? How can we be good neighbors? Doesn’t Arlington County have any 

responsibility to address these issues? 

Answer:  Ideally, every property owner should seek to create a safe flow path for water through their 

property and away from any buildings.  The County does require stormwater management for new 

homes and large home additions.  These requirements were updated in 2014.   Property owners must 

install some type of stormwater facility to meet the requirements, such as a stormwater planter, 

pervious driveway, rain garden, etc.  They must inspect and report on the condition of the facilities each 

year. 

Question:  If I have a below grade basement, the flood insurance only covers the structure, correct? 

Doesn’t cover the finishes in the basement, only the utilities and the structure.  

Answer:  Yes, that is correct.  The National Flood Insurance program will only cover the utility 

equipment and the structure.  A private insurance policy may cover more.  A basement is defined as 

being below ground on all four sides vs. a walkout basement, that is not below ground on one side. 

Question:  The flood insurance speaker noted that the definition of a flood requires that 2 or more 

adjacent properties are flooded.  I am in a location where flood water from 30 homes is coming to my 

backyard, and insurance won’t cover it.  

Answer:   The private industry is starting to look at flood insurance. Less than 3% of Virginians have 

flood insurance – law of large numbers, spread of risk. The National Flood Insurance Porgram has been a 

panacea. Very few people outside of flood risk areas have flood insurance. Automobiles – flood is 

covered if you have comprehensive coverage. The private market will begin to fill the void.  

Question:  I had 6 feet of water in my basement, you don’t need feedback, you need to do something! 

Answer:   The County has been working on improving the storm sewer system as described in the 

Stormwater Master Plan (adopted in 2014), completing 6 of the identified high priority capacity projects, 

and will continue to work on upgrading and improving the system.  

The County’s Capital Improvement Program process will begin soon, and there will be opportunities to 

provide public input on investments to infrastructure, such as stormwater.  

 



Question:  I’m in a condo building next to Quincy Park, in a natural depression. Water from 10th St and 

FDIC came towards our building and the front door is in the middle. Would dry floodproofing be helpful 

in this situation? 

Answer: 3 feet is about the limit of where I would try to do dry floodproofing. I.e. less than 3 feet.  

Question: I have had to rebuild my basement 3 times in 3 years. Which insulation materials are best? 

Closed cell foam, foam board.  We had 5 feet of flooding. 

Answer: Closed cell foam board is best. That being said, FEMA technical bulletin 2 is overdue for an 

update on flood resistant materials. Some of the materials testing is done with distilled water, not 

floodwaters. Many can withstand flooding with clean water, but can they handle dirty water? Overall, 

closed cell is your best bet. Uninsulated is better. Tear out and clean out later on.  The more you can 

minimize the finishes, the better.  

Question: Wondering if the County provides funding rebates for landscaping or floodproofing? 

Answer:  Currently, the County has the StormwaterWise Landscapes program, which helps with 

managing drainage around your property.  We are looking at possibilities for a flood rebate program in 

the next operating budget. 

Question: When you are affected by a flood, what is the best step to take? Should you go through your 

insurance company, if you have flood insurance on your home insurance? What is the best way to 

address issue? 

Answer: When you have water issues – calling a couple different water damage companies (name of 

companies). They will open the service task, dry out the wood, cut out materials, they will take a lot of 

photos to submit to insurance.  It’s important to move out of the basement – stuff in the affected areas 

Take it out, clean it and restore it, or know that it will be trashed. Be careful with bleach – great for 

some things, but bleach won’t do everything. 

Can you do it yourself? If that’s what will get it out fastest, yes. Mold is not covered and can start to 

grow very fast. Cut out drywall about 1 foot above the maximum flood level, if it the water drained 

quickly.  

Question: I want to address the sewage backups – water came in, sewage also came in. It was 

recommended by my insurance to get the sewage backflow valve – I told them my zip code, they said 

that Arlington won’t approve permits. I finally got one person to come out and they told me it would be, 

$16,000.  

Answer:  Please follow up with us about this, this sounds like something we need to know about.  The 

County has provided a list of companies that have installed backflow preventer valves on the web site.  

Question: I heard you talk about gutter guards – is that a bad thing? 

https://www.fema.gov/media-library-data/20130726-1502-20490-4764/fema_tb_2_rev1.pdf


Answer: They can create a debris issue – can get clogged in a flood system very quickly. But others 

swear by them. You can also get bigger gutters.  

Question: What about development close to large site plans. Without additional protections, we will get 

affected.  

Answer: The County Board is actively looking at this issue.  

Please give us information about what questions and information you’d like to see so that when we 

have our communications plan, we can make sure we are addressing the issues.  

The County is creating a multi-departmental working group – whole new, much deeper working group 

to address this issue. We’re confronted with large challenges and it helps to have rich and deep and 

diverse expertise to this conversation  - part of a broader strategy. 

Saturday, October 26th Workshop 

Question:   We moved into a house 2 years ago and have had an issue with water seeping into the 

basement.  We have had three floods in the basement.   We have had a lot of contractors come out, but 

they are giving us lots of different recommendations, and we are not sure what to do. 

Answer:  We can come and do an assessment for your property.  

Question:   In the Torreyson Run watershed, the Reed school will be constructed soon.  What are the 

plans for stormwater management for that project and can some more storage be added to the project? 

Answer:   Typically for development projects, they are required to mitigate the runoff from the site, and 
not additional runoff from areas around the site.   The proposed school does include 4 stormwater 
planters, 3 rain gardens, a swale, and artificial turf with permeable pavement underneath.   The plans 
for that project are done and Schools has a timeline that they are trying to meet to open the new 
school.  But we will evaluate the location to possibly add additional storage after the school is 
constructed. 
 
Question:   How are the storm sewers maintained? 
 
Answer:   The County does do regular inspections and maintenance on the storm sewer systems.  We 
have a camera that can be inserted into pipes to take video of the condition.  The County does re-line 
many of the different types of pipe (drinking water, sanitary sewer and storm sewer) to extend the life 
of the pipes.   The County also does regular catch basin cleaning to keep the storm drains clear of debris. 
 
Question:  Has the County done a survey of houses and basements that flooded?   Where did it flood 
and what were the causes? 
 
Answer:   The County had requested that property owners with flooding from the storm report 
information via the form that was shared on the web site after July 8th.  County staff from various 
departments have visited many of the neighborhoods that experienced flooding.  Floodproofing site 
visits were offered to approximately 100 of the most impacted property owners.   Specific causes of 



flooding are still under analysis by the Stormwater infrastructure team, but in many locations it was that 
the storm sewer pipes reached capacity and the overland relief was sufficient. 
 
 Question:   What regulations are there for the drainage companies?  I am aware of several issues causes 
by drainage companies.  
 
Answer:   All businesses in Arlington must have a business license.  For landscaping and drainage 
projects that are under 2,500 square feet, a land disturbance permit is not currently required.  The 
company many need to get a plumbing or right of way permit, depending on the project. 
 
Question:  What about undergrounding power lines and flooding?    
 
Answer:   Buried underground lines are usually covered in something to protect them, and they are 
designed to withstand the wet environment that exists underground.   More information. 
 
Question:  Waverly Hills – what is the project status? 
 
Answer:  The County has been working on design options for a storm sewer upgrade project in the 
Spout Run (Waverly Hills) neighborhood.  Staff have been to the civic association twice to report on the 
project options.   Because of the current location of the storm sewers in peoples’ yards, and not in the 
street, it is a very challenging project to upgrade the system.   Staff will be back at the civic association in 
November for an update.  
 
Question:  I am in Cherrydale, but near Waverly Hills.  We lived there since 2003 and did not flood until 
2018.  There have been several tear downs behind us and some trees lost.  I know that you say that the 
redevelopment is not the main cause of the flooding, but it is hard to believe.  
 
Answer:  People often focus on recent development as the source of Arlington’s stormwater 

management challenges.  These projects can contribute to localized drainage problems among 

neighbors.  And, over time, continued growth in impervious surfaces can exacerbate stormwater runoff 

impacts.  However, most of today’s flooding challenges are as a result of development that has already 

occurred.   

Impervious surfaces in Arlington continue to increase incrementally.  From 2007-2017, overall 

imperviousness in Arlington County increased from 41.1% to 42.9%, adding about 250 acres (~4%).  

Recent data indicates that the majority of new impervious area from development is from new single 

family homes.  Redeveloped homes are required to install stormwater management facilities, such as 

permeable paver driveways, rain gardens or other facilities, storing approximately 1 inch of rainfall from 

new impervious surfaces.  The County is looking at options to increase these storage requirements. 

Question:  Is there a way to keep debris out of a sump pump?  Like mulch? 
 
Answer:  It can be difficult to keep mulch out of a sump pump.  Sometimes a grate or screen will be 
installed, but you would need to take care that the screen does not get clogged with mulch and prevent 
water from getting in the sump pump.  Perhaps adding some cobble stone along the flow path could 
help, as opposed to mulch.  

https://www.tdworld.com/intelligent-undergrounding/flooding-and-underground-cables-myth-or-reality

